COMPONENT SPECIFICATION
LIGO-E980261- A-D
           DRWG NO.           REV.
GID
End Test Mass Telescope
APPROVALS:  DATE  REV DCN NO BY CHK DCC DATE
drawn: MICHAEL SMITH, JONATHAN KERN 10/6/98 A E980328-00-D 11/16/98
CHECKED:

MASSACHUSETTS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
SHEET    6    OF     12
3.3.1.3.1 Part Number Format
The Part number shall be of the format:
Dxxxxxx-y,  Where Dxxxxxx-y is the LIGO drawing number, Dxxxxxx, including the revision letter, -y,  to
which the hardware item was built.
3.3.2. Quality Assurance Provisions
A first article shall be produced and inspected for form, dimensions and workmanship.
3.3.3. Purchaser Access
Non-escort privileges for the buyer, owner, government and owner representatives to all areas of the facilities
where work is being performed shall be arranged. This will include access to all areas where material is being
processed and stored. The purchaser shall have the right to witness all manufacturing processes.
3.3.4. QA Approval
LIGO QA reserves the right to inspect and approve vendor/fabricator QA plan and processes.
4 TEST PROCEDURES
The assembled telescope performance shall be verified by the following test procedures
• TBD
4.1. Transmissivity
Transmissivity measurement across clear aperture, @1064nm wavelength
4.2. Vibration Test
• TBD
5 DOCUMENTATION
• 1) Vibration analysis
• 2) Working drawings for component parts, in AutoCad 14 format on LIGO title block
• 3) Top assembly drawing, in AutoCad 14 format on LIGO title block
• 4) DOD-STD-100,MIL-STD-1000 and ANSI-Y14.5M 1982 standards applied where appropriate
COMPONENT SPECIFICATION
LIGO-E980261-  01-  D
           DRWG NO.           REV.
GID
CONTINUATION SHEET
End Test Mass Telescope Requirements
LIGO Form CS-02 (4/96)
CALIFORNIA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
MASSACHUSETTS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
SHEET    7    OF     12
• 5) Compliance Certification for items 3.1, 3.2, 3.3 and 4.0
6 ENVIRONMENTAL CHARACTERISTICS
The PO Telescope will operate in a non-vibrational, ultra high vacuum environment, at room temperature
(68F,+/-4F).
7 HANDLING AND SHIPPING PROCEDURES
7.1. Cleaning
Approved cleaning procedures for UHV components are detailed in LIGO-E960022, Vacuum Compatibility,
Cleaning Methods and Compatibility Procedures.
7.1.1. Optical Surfaces
All optical surfaces shall be cleaned in accordance with good commercial practice. Nothing shall contact the
optical surfaces after cleaning, except for lint-free lens tissue.
7.1.2. Mechanical Parts
Mechanical parts shall be degreased in a clean solvent.
7.1.3. Disassembly for Cleaning
The ETM Telescope assembly will be disassembled for cleaning of all components. All surfaces shall be
cleaned in accordance with good commercial practice.
7.2. Packaging for Shipment
7.2.1. Optical Parts
The cleaned and disassembled optical components shall be protected with 6 layers of lint-free lens tissue, and
placed in a sealed, clean polyethylene bag before shipping.
COMPONENT SPECIFICATION
LIGO-E980261-  01-  D
           DRWG NO.           REV.
GID
CONTINUATION SHEET
End Test Mass Telescope Requirements
LIGO Form CS-02 (4/96)
CALIFORNIA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
MASSACHUSETTS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
SHEET    8    OF     12
7.2.2. Mechanical Parts